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Castell 2023-2 Plc 

Strategic report for the period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 

Introduction 
The Board of Directors (the "Board") present their Strategic Report of Castell 2023-2 Plc (the "Company") for the 
period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024.  The Company was incorporated and registered in England and 
Wales under the Company Act 2006  on 24 August 2023 as a Public limited Company. 

Principal activities and business review 
The Company was incorporated as a special purpose vehicle ("SPV") on 24 August 2023 to raise funding by the 
issuance on 14 November 2023 of £305,999,000 mortgage-backed floating rate Loan notes comprising of 
£213,748,000 Class A1 Loan notes, £11,250,000 Class A2 Loan notes, £18,749,000 Class B Loan notes, £16,499,000 
Class C Loan notes, £13,499,000 Class D Loan notes, £5,999,000 Class E Loan notes, £4,499,000 Class F Loan notes, 
£8,249,000 Class G Loan notes, £7,508,000 Class H Loan notes and £5,999,000 Class X Loan notes with a maturity 
date of November 2055 (the "Loan notes"). The Company issued Residual Certificates (RC1 and RC2) on 14 
November 2023. The Residual Certificate represent the right of RC1 and RC2 holders to receive deferred 
consideration, consisting of the RC1 payments and the RC2 payments. The holders of RC1 and RC2 are entitled to 
received deferred consideration from the Closing Date up to the optional redemption date (the interest payment date 
in April 2027). The Residual Certificates constitute direct, secured and unconditional obligations of the Company, and 
represent the Company's obligation to pay deferred consideration to the RC1 and RC2 holders. The Company then 
applied the proceeds of the issuance of the Loan notes to acquire a portfolio of mortgage loans and their related security 
(the "mortgage loans") sold by UK Mortgage Lending Limited (UKMLL) (the "Seller") and secured over residential 
properties located in England, Wales and Scotland. The Class X Loan notes are backed by residual interest in the 
underlying portfolio. No comparative information is required as incorporation was on 24 August 2023. 
The Company's functions and business activities are set out in the prospectus dated 14 November 2023 (the 
"Prospectus") which also documents the terms and conditions of the Loan notes. 
The mortgage loans acquired by the Company fails the de-recognition criteria within the Sellers financial statements. 
Therefore, the Company has recognised a Deemed loan receivable from the Seller due to the Seller retaining all the 
risks and rewards to the mortgage loans, with any cash generated by the Company being forwarded to the Seller 
through deferred consideration after settling liabilities towards the noteholders and its administrative expenses, 
together with the Seller's interest in the Loan notes. The Company's obligation to pay principal and interest on the 
Loan notes and its operating and administrative expenses will be met primarily from payments of principal and interest 
received from the Deemed loan. 
The Loan notes are listed on the Irish Stock Exchange. 
The Directors do not anticipate any changes to the present level of activity, or the nature of, the Company's business 
in the foreseeable future. 

Results 
The audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2024 are set out on pages 19 to 40. The underlying 
cash retained in the Company is pre-determined under the terms of the issue documentation, which is £100 on each 
Interest Payment Date (IPD). The Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Company is set out on page 19 and 
shows a profit after tax of £975 for the period. 

Key performance indicators, principal risks, and uncertainties 
The mortgage loans (being the primary assets of the Company are accounted for as a Deemed loan) are secured by 
second charge over residential properties in England and Wales. As such, credit risk is monitored and managed on a 
regular basis through preparation and review of monthly investor reports which are reviewed in detail by senior 
management. Key performance indicators at the Statement of Financial Position date are: 
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Castell 2023-2 Plc 

Strategic report for the period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 (continued) 

 
2024 

£ 
Outstanding balance of the mortgage portfolio 225,693,437 
Outstanding balance of the mortgage portfolio more than three months in arrears 5,556,756 
Mortgage portfolio 3 months in arrears 2.46% 
 
Other key performance indicators are the credit ratings assigned to the Class A Loan notes. There have been no changes 
in the credit rating of these Loan notes since their original rating of AAA by DBRS Ratings Limited and S&P Global 
Ratings UK Limited. 
The Company's activities expose it to a number of risks and uncertainties as summarised below and discussed in more 
detail in the Prospectus under the risk factors section. Risk management is, in the main, predetermined based on the 
terms of the Prospectus and is also summarised below under Financial Instruments (note 15). 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

Whilst the Directors have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management 
framework, this obligation has been allocated and managed in accordance with the transaction documents. Further 
details of financial risk management are outlined in note 15 of the financial statements.  

Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of impairment and partial or total loss of a receivable due to the deterioration of credit quality 
on the part of the counterpart. 
The primary asset of the Company is the Deemed loan. The Company's principal business objective rests on the 
purchase of the mortgage loans portfolio. Although the mortgage loans are secured by second charges over residential 
properties in England and Wales, the Company considered the evaluation of a borrower's ability to meet the contractual 
obligations to be the principal factor in assessing the credit risk. 
Credit risk is monitored and managed on a regular basis through preparation and review of monthly investor reports 
which are reviewed in detail by senior management. 
The Directors have considered the latest credit risk information of the underlying mortgage loans including loan loss 
provisioning. The incurred loss basis on the underlying mortgage portfolio is absorption by the credit enhancement at 
the Deemed loan level in the form of the subordinated junior note and the deferred consideration. 

Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of being unable to fulfil current or future payment obligations in full on the due 
date. 
The Company's assets are financed primarily by the issuance of the Loan notes. The financing policy substantially 
reduces the Company's liquidity risk by matching the payment profile of the Company's funding to the payment profile 
of the assets being funded. 
Due to the limited recourse obligations of the Company in respect of the Loan notes, the Company is only obliged to 
make payments of interest and principal on the Loan notes to the extent that payments are received from the Deemed 
loan or from any security over the underlying loans being realised. 
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Castell 2023-2 Plc 

Strategic report for the period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 (continued) 

Market risk 
Market risk refers to the potential loss arising from changes in interest rates and foreign currency rates. The Company’s 
financial instruments are mainly denominated in GBP and therefore the Company has minimal exposure to foreign 
currency risk. The Company is exposed to market risk in the form of interest rate risk. 

Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk exists where the interest rates on assets and liabilities are either set according to different bases or 
reset at different times. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the Deemed loan is subject to variable 
and fixed interest rates while the Loan notes are based on the Compounded Daily Sterling Over Night Index Average 
("SONIA"). 
Interest rate risk is managed through the use of interest rate swaps (IRS). Refer to note 15 of the financial statements 
for further details. 

Capital risk management 
The Company is not subject to any external capital requirements except for the minimum requirement under the 
Companies Act 2006. The Company has not breached the minimum requirement. 
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Castell 2023-2 Plc

Strategic report for the period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 (continued)

Directors' statement of compliance with Section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006

As an SPV the governance structure of the Company is such that the key policies have been predetermined at the time 
of issuance. The Directors have had regards to the matters set out in section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 as 
follows:

(a)The likely consequences of any decision in the long term
The transaction documents have been formulated to achieve the Company’s purpose and business objectives, 
safeguard the assets and promote the success of the Company with a long term view and as disclosed in note 1 in 
accordance with relevant securitisation legislation the Company is only permitted to retain minimal profit;

(b)The interests of the Company's employees
The Company has no employees;

(c)The need to foster the Company's business relationships with suppliers, customers and others
The Company is a securitisation vehicle and fosters its relationships with suppliers and others via professional third
parties who have been assigned operational roles with their roles strictly governed by the transaction documents and 
fee arrangements agreed in advance. The Company has no customers;

(d)The impact of the Company's operations on the community and the environment
As a securitisation vehicle the Company has no physical presence or operations and accordingly has minimal impact
on the community and the environment;

(e)The desirability of the Company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct
The Company maintains a reputation for high standards of business conduct via professional third parties who have
been assigned operational roles. Fee arrangements have been agreed in advance and supplier invoices paid strictly in 
accordance with the transaction documents including a priority of payments, if applicable; and

(f)The need to act fairly as between members of the Company
The Company has a sole member with the issued shares all held on a discretionary trust basis for charitable purpose.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by:

Mark Filer, per pro L.D.C Securitisation Directors (No.1) Limited
Director
Date: 31 March 2025

This report wa

Mark Filer, per
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Castell 2023-2 Plc 

Directors' Report for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 

The Directors present their report and the financial statements for the period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 
2024. 
For the Directors’ disclosures in relation to financial risk management please see the Strategic report on pages 2-5. 

Directors and Company shareholdings 
The Directors, who held office during the period, were as follows: 
Mr Mark Filer  

L.D.C Securitisation Directors (No.1) Limited  

L.D.C Securitisation Directors (No.2) Limited  

Law Debenture Corporate Services Limited was appointed Company secretary on 24 August 2023 and continued to 
act as secretary for the period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024. 
The Directors and their immediate relatives and the Company secretary did not hold an interest in any shares, share 
options, deferred shares or loan stock of the Company as at 31 December 2024) or at any time during or since the 
financial period end. 
The Directors do not recommend payment of a dividend. 

Directors' interest in contracts 
The Company has no employees. Law Debenture Corporate Services Limited provides corporate services to the 
Company at arm’s length commercial rates. During the period Law Debenture Corporate Services Limited received 
fees in the amount of £18,180 for corporate administrative services which includes the provision of directorship 
services by its employees. The Directors provided are not remunerated directly by the Company for their services. 

Third party indemnities 
Qualifying third party indemnity provisions for the benefit of the Directors were in force during the financial period 
under review and remain in force as at the date of approval of the annual reports and audited financial statements. 

Business relationships 
The Strategic Report summarises how the Directors have considered the Company's business relationships with key 
stakeholders. 
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Castell 2023-2 Plc 

Directors' Report for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 (continued) 

Going Concern 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Directors have assessed the likelihood the 
Company will be able to meet its debts as they fall due for the period of at least 12 months from the date of signing of 
the financial statements (the “Going Concern Assessment”). The Going Concern Assessment included consideration 
of the continued uncertainty in the UK economy following UK inflation reducing and the Bank of England’s continued 
use of monetary policy. This has been tampered by both the US election and threats of tariffs and MPC remaining 
uncertain if the recent inflation decrease will be sustained in the long term. Notwithstanding this, the Directors are 
confident that, the business will have enough capital and liquidity to achieve business goals and be able to meet its 
debts as they fall due for the foreseeable future. The Directors have, therefore, adopted the going concern basis of 
accounting in preparing the financial statements. Refer to Note 2 Accounting Policies for further details on going 
concern assessment. 

The Company has an option to redeem the Loan notes in April 2027 at their principal amount outstanding upon 
maturity of the Deemed loan. However, due to the nature of the Loan notes, the Company's ability to pay amounts due 
on the Loan notes is, in substance, limited to the application of the receipts from the Deemed loan under the terms of 
the priority of payments as set out in the terms and conditions of the Loan notes. 

It is the intention of the Directors of the Company to continue operations until such a time as the amounts due from 
the Deemed loan has been fully realised. Ultimately due to the nature of the Loan notes, any shortfall in the proceeds 
of the Deemed loan will be a risk to the holders of the Loan notes. If the proceeds from the Deemed loan are insufficient 
to pay amounts due to the note holders of the Loan notes, such amounts will cease to be due and payable by the 
Company. 

Future Developments 
The Directors do not anticipate any changes to the nature of the Company's business in the near future and will 
continue to repay Loan notes using proceeds from the repayment of the Deemed loan asset. 

Streamlined Carbon and Energy Reporting 
The Company does not meet the Streamlined Carbon and Energy Reporting (SECR) criteria and is therefore not 
required to comply with the Companies (Directors' Report) and Limited Liability Partnerships (Energy and Carbon) 
Regulations 2018. 

Corporate Governance 
The Directors have been charged with governance in accordance with the Issue Documentation describing the structure 
and operation of the transaction. The structure of the Company is such that the key policies have been predetermined 
at the time of issuance and the operational roles have been assigned to third parties with their role strictly governed 
by the Issue Documentation. 

The Issue Documentation provide for procedures that have been designed for safeguarding assets against unauthorised 
use or disposition; for maintaining proper accounting records; and for the reliability and usefulness of financial 
information used within the business or for publication. Such procedures are designed to manage rather than eliminate 
the risk of failure to achieve business objectives whilst enabling them to comply with the regulatory obligations. 

Due to the nature of the securities which have been issued on the Irish Stock Exchange, the Directors are satisfied that 
there is no requirement to publish a corporate governance statement as the Company is largely exempt from the 
disclosure requirements of The Irish Corporate Governance Annex and the provisions of the UK Corporate 
Governance Code. 
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Directors' Report for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 (continued) 

Post balance sheet events 

There are no post balance sheet events. 

Financial instruments 
The Company's operations are financed primarily by means of issuance of the Loan notes. The Company issued such 
Loan notes to finance the acquisition of the Deemed loan as explained in the business review above. The risk profile 
of the Company is such that all risks of the Deemed loan are ultimately borne by the Loan note holders to the extent 
it is not covered by credit enhancement provided. 
Following initial set-up, the Directors monitor the Company's performance, reviewing monthly reports on the 
performance of the Deemed loan. Such review is designed to ensure that the terms of the transaction documentation 
have been complied with, that no unforeseen risks have arisen and that the holders of the Loan notes have been paid 
on a timely basis. 

Called up share capital 
The issued share capital consists of 50,000 ordinary shares of £1, 49,999 of which are quarter paid-up, and 1 fully 
paid ordinary share of £1. 

Disclosure of information to auditors 
Directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved have confirmed that: 
- so far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are unaware, 
and
- the Directors have taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of any relevant
audit information and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of section 418(2) of the 
Companies Act 2006. 

Appointment of auditors 
The auditors, Deloitte LLP, were appointed as the first auditors of the Company during the period under review and 
are to remain in office until the conclusion of the Company’s Board Meeting. Deloitte LLP has indicated its 
willingness to continue in office and pursuant to section 489 of the Companies Act 2006, a resolution concerning its 
re-appointment will be considered at the forthcoming Board Meeting.   



Page 9

Castell 2023-2 Plc

Directors' Report for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 (continued)

Directors' Responsibilities Statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations.

Please refer to page 5 of the Strategic Report for reference to Section 172(1) Statement.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 for each financial 
period. Under that law the Directors are required to prepare the financial statements in accordance with international 
accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements also 
comply with the financial reporting framework. Under Company law the Directors must not approve the accounts 
unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or 
loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, FRS 102 requires that Directors:

• select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;

• present information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, comparable and
understandable information;

• provide additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in FRS 102 are insufficient to
enable users to understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the entity's financial
position and financial performance; and

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company
will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and 
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible 
for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of 
fraud and other irregularities.

This report was approved by the Board on 31 March 2025 and signed on its behalf.

Mark Filer, per pro L.D.C Securitisation Directors (No.1) Limited
Director
Date: 31 March 2025

Mark Filer pe
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Castell 2023-2 Plc 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

1. Opinion
In our opinion the financial statements of Castell 2023-2 plc (the ‘Company’): 

In our opinion the financial statements of Castell 2023-2 plc (the ‘Company’): 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the Company’s affairs as at 31 December 2024 and of its profit 
for the period from 3 July 2023 to 31 December 2024; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 
the UK and Republic of Ireland”; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

We have audited the financial statements which comprise: 

 the statement of comprehensive income; 
 the statement of financial position; 
 the statement of changes in equity; and 
 the related notes 1 to 20. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 
the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).  

2. Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 
the financial statements section of our report.  

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s (the ‘FRC’s’) Ethical Standard as 
applied to listed entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Castell 2023-2 Plc 

3. Summary of our audit approach

KKey audit matters The key audit matter that we identified in the current period was: 
Deemed loan impairment. 

MMateriality The materiality that we used in the current period was £3,271,000 which was determined on 
the basis of 1.5% of the deemed loan receivable. 

SScoping Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly by the 
audit engagement team. 

4. Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Our evaluation of the directors’ assessment of the Company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 
accounting included: 

 Evaluating the Company’s going concern assessment and challenging the Directors’ key judgements. This 
involved comparing these judgements with the obligations stipulated in the securitisation transaction 
documents, particularly the call option date of April 2027; 

 Reviewing financing availability by inspecting the terms and conditions of the Loan notes within the 
securitisation structure. This involved identifying minimum credit enhancement limits, considering the 
limited recourse features of the senior class notes and their impact on the liquidity requirements; and 

 assessing the appropriateness of the going concern disclosures made in the financial statements. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report. 

5. Key audit matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 
financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement 
(whether or not due to fraud) that we identified. These matters included those which had the greatest effect on: the 
overall audit strategy; the allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team. 
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Castell 2023-2 Plc 

These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

5.1. Deemed loan impairment 

KKey audit matter 
ddescription 

As disclosed in note 10 of the financial statements, the Company recognises a deemed loan 
receivable of £218.0m from UK Mortgage Lending Limited (‘’UKMLL’’), relating to 
mortgage loans in which the Company has acquired a beneficial interest, but UKMLL has 
retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. The deemed loan receivable 
represents a single liability that is measured at amortised cost as disclosed in notes 2.9 and 
3.1 of the financial statements. 
The impairment assessment involves assessing the credit risk associated with the deemed 
loan receivable and therefore the recoverability of the underlying mortgages. This 
assessment considers the potential deficit of cash flows generated by the underlying 
mortgages and available credit enhancement provided by the residual noteholders which 
suffer any first loss incurred on the underlying mortgage loans in the case of a loss event. 
Given the degree of estimation involved in determining the impairment assessment, we also 
identified that there is a potential risk of fraud through possible manipulation of this 
balance.  
The value of the impairment as at 31 December 2024 is £nil. Our challenge therefore 
focusses on whether it is appropriate for no impairment to be recognised on the deemed loan 
receivable.  

HHow the scope of our 
aaudit responded to the 
kkey aaudit matter 

In response to the key audit matter regarding the deemed loan impairment, we have: 
 Performed walkthroughs of the business processes involved in the impairment 

assessment and obtained an understanding of the relevant controls in place;  
 Involved our credit risk specialists to evaluate the accuracy of the impairment 

recognised on the underlying mortgage pool held by UKMLL. We used this 
analysis to assess the performance of the underlying mortgages against the level of 
available credit enhancement and whether the deemed loan receivable had been 
subject to a loss event that required the recognition of an impairment; 

 Assessed the impairment recognised on the underlying mortgage pool including the 
completeness and accuracy testing of the underlying data used in the mode; and 

 Performed a stand back assessment and assessed Management’s aggregated 
judgements; and 

 Assessed the appropriateness of the impairment disclosures made in the financial 
statements  

Key observations Based on the evidence obtained, we concluded that it was appropriate to recognise no 
impairment on the deemed loan receivable.   
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Castell 2023-2 Plc 

6. Our application of materiality

6.1. Materiality 
We define materiality as the magnitude of misstatement in the financial statements that makes it probable that the 
economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable person would be changed or influenced. We use materiality both 
in planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole as follows : 

Materiality £3,271,000 

Basis for 
determining 
materiality 

1.5% of the deemed loan receivable 

Rationale for the 
benchmark 
applied 

The performance of the underlying pool of securitised assets is a key metric for the 
noteholders as main driver of the repayment to noteholders.  

6.2. Performance materiality 
We set performance materiality at a level lower than materiality to reduce the probability that, in aggregate, 
uncorrected and undetected misstatements exceed the materiality for the financial statements as a whole. Performance 
materiality was set at 70% of materiality for the 2024 audit. In determining performance materiality, we considered 
our risk assessment, including our assessment of the Company’s overall control environment and our expectation of 
the extent of misstatements we would identify in the audit. 

Deemed loan receivable 
£218.0m

Materiality £3.3m

Reporting threshold 
£0.2m
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Castell 2023-2 Plc 

6.3. Error reporting threshold 
We agreed with the Board of Directors that we would report to the Board all audit differences in excess of £160,000, 
as well as differences below that threshold that, in our view, warranted reporting on qualitative grounds. We also 
report to the Board of Directors on disclosure matters that we identified when assessing the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. 

7. An overview of the scope of our audit

7.1. Scoping 
The Company issues debt securities to investors, secured on residential mortgage assets written by UKMLL. Our 
audit scope focused on the audit of the material account balances and related disclosures contained within the 
financial statements. Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly by the audit 
engagement team.  

7.2. Our consideration of the control environment 
We obtained an understanding of key business processes and their associated controls including the use of service 
organisations. We performed walkthroughs with management to understand the process and relevant controls that 
address the risk of material misstatement in financial reporting. From the results of our procedures we made a 
number of recommendations to management for improvements to controls. We have taken a fully substantive 
approach to the audit.  

7.3. Our consideration of climate-related risks 
In planning our audit, we made enquiries of management to understand the extent of the potential impact of climate 
change risk on the Company’s financial statements. Management concluded that there was no material impact on the 
financial statements. Our evaluation of this conclusion included challenging key judgments and estimates in areas 
where we considered that there was the greatest potential for climate change impact. We reviewed the disclosures in 
the strategic report to consider whether they are materially consistent with the financial statements and our 
knowledge obtained in the audit. 

8. Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report other than the financial statements 
and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual 
report. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise 
explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated. 
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Castell 2023-2 Plc 

 

If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine 
whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

9. Responsibilities of directors 

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation 
of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as 
the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

10. Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC’s website 
at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

11. Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, 
including fraud 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in 
line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including 
fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below.  

with laws and regulations, we considered the following: 
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11.1. Identifying and assessing potential risks related to irregularities 

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-
compliance 

 the nature of the industry and sector, control environment and business performance; 
 results of our enquiries of management about their own identification and assessment of the risks of 

irregularities, including those that are specific to the Company’s sector;  
 any matters we identified having obtained and reviewed the Company’s documentation of their policies and 

procedures relating to: 
o identifying, evaluating and complying with laws and regulations and whether they were aware of any 

instances of non-compliance; 
o detecting and responding to the risks of fraud and whether they have knowledge of any actual, 

suspected or alleged fraud; 
o the internal controls established to mitigate risks of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations; 

 the matters discussed among the audit engagement team and relevant internal specialists, including credit 
risk and financial instrument specialists regarding how and where fraud might occur in the financial 
statements and any potential indicators of fraud. 

As a result of these procedures, we considered the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the 
organisation for fraud. In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific 
procedures to respond to the risk of management override. 

We also obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the Company operates in, focusing on 
provisions of those laws and regulations that had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The key laws and regulations we considered in this context included the UK 
Companies Act, Listing Rules and Securitisation tax legislation. 

In addition, we considered provisions of other laws and regulations that do not have a direct effect on the financial 
statements but compliance with which may be fundamental to the Company’s ability to operate or to avoid a 
material penalty.  

11.2. Audit response to risks identified 
As a result of performing the above, we identified deemed loan impairment as a key audit matter related to the 
potential risk of fraud. The key audit matters section of our report explains the matter in more detail and also 
describes the specific procedures we performed in response to that key audit matter.  

In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to risks identified included the following: 

 reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance 
with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the financial 
statements; 

 enquiring of management and in-house legal counsel concerning actual and potential litigation and claims; 
 performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate 

risks of material misstatement due to fraud; 
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 reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance, reviewing internal audit reports and 
reviewing correspondence with HMRC; and 

 in addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, testing the appropriateness of 
journal entries and other adjustments; assessing whether the judgements made in making accounting 
estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and evaluating the business rationale of any significant 
transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of business. 

We also communicated relevant identified laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to all engagement team 
members including credit risk specialists, and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with 
laws and regulations throughout the audit. 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

12. Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 the information given in the strategic report and the directors’ report for the financial period for 
which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

 the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 
requirements. 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the 
directors’ report. 

13. Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

13.1. Adequacy of explanations received and accounting records 
Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 
 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 

from branches not visited by us; or 
 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns. 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 
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13.2. Directors’ remuneration 
Under the Companies Act 2006 we are also required to report if in our opinion certain disclosures of directors’ 
remuneration have not been made. 

We have nothing to report in respect of this matter. 

14. Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the 
Company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

 

 

Neil Reed, FCA (Senior statutory auditor) 

For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 

Statutory Auditor 

Birmingham, United Kingdom 

31 March 2025 
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Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 
2024 

 Notes 

For the period 
24 August 2023 
to 31 December 

2024 
£ 

Interest receivable and similar income 5 24,215,043 
Interest payable and similar expense 6 (22,526,826) 
Net interest income  1,688,217 
white text 
Other operating expenses 7 (1,002,658) 
Change in fair value of derivatives  (684,259) 
Profit before tax  1,300 
Income tax expense 8 (325) 
Profit for the period  975 
Other comprehensive income 

Other comprehensive income/(loss)  - 
Total comprehensive income for the period  975 
 

All amounts relate to continuing activities. The Company operation is in single business segment and all activities are 
in the UK. All recognised gains or losses in the current period are included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income 
for the period ended 31 December 2024. 

The notes on pages 22 to 40 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024

Notes
2024

£

Non-current assets
Deemed Loan 10 161,191,436

161,191,436

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9 10,304,931
Deemed Loan 10 56,835,548
Other receivables 11 42,542
Derivative financial instrument 13 160,522

67,343,543

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12 310,410
Loan notes 14 127,537,010

127,847,420

Net current liabilities (60,503,877)

Total assets less current liabilities 100,687,559

Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial instrument 13 173,175
Loan notes 14 100,500,908

Net assets 13,476

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 16 12,501
Retained earnings 975

Total shareholders' funds 13,476

The financial statements on page 19 to 40 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 31 March 2025 and 
were signed on its behalf by:

.........................................
Mark Filer, per pro L.D.C Securitisation Directors (No.1) Limited
Director

............................
Mark Filer per pro
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Share capital 

£ 

Retained 
earnings 

£ 
Total 

£ 
At 24 August 2023 - - - 
Shares issued on incorporation 12,501 - 12,501 
Profit for the period - 975 975 
At 31 December 2024 12,501 975 13,476 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 

1 Accounting policies 

General information 

Castell 2023-2 Plc (the 'Company') is a Public Limited Company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales 
on 24 August 2023 under the Companies Act 2006. The address of the registered office is 8th Floor 100 Bishopsgate, 
London, EC2N 4AG, UK. The Company's registration number 15094282. 

2 Basis of preparation 

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements 
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain items at 
fair value and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) issued by the Financial Reporting 
Council. 
The preparation of financial statements in compliance with the FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. In 
accordance with Section 11 of FRS 102, the provisions of International Accounting Standards 39: Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement have been adopted with respect to the recognition and measurement of 
financial instruments.  No comparative information is required as incorporation was on 24 August 2023. 
The Company has taken advantage of exemptions available to qualifying entities and has not prepared a statement of 
cash flows on the grounds that a parent undertaking includes the Company in its own published consolidated financial 
statements. 

There have been no new or amended standards adopted in 2024. Adoption of other amendments to existing standards 
and annual improvements applicable in 2024 did not have any impact on the accounting policies and did not require 
retrospective adjustments. 

 

2.2 Functional/Presentation currency and Foreign currency transactions 
The financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling (£), the primary, and trading, currency of the Company. 

 
2.3 Going concern 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Directors have assessed the likelihood the 
Company will be able to meet its debts as they fall due for the period of at least 12 months from the date of signing of 
the financial statements (the “Going Concern Assessment”). The Going Concern Assessment included consideration 
of the continued uncertainty in the UK economy following UK inflation reducing and the Bank of England’s continued 
use of monetary policy. This has been tampered by both the US election and threats of tariffs and MPC remaining 
uncertain if the recent inflation decrease will be sustained in the long term. Notwithstanding this, the Directors are 
confident that, the business will have enough capital and liquidity to achieve business goals and be able to meet its 
debts as they fall due for the foreseeable future. The Directors have, therefore, adopted the going concern basis of 
accounting in preparing the financial statements.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 
(continued) 

2 Basis of preparation (continued) 

2.3 Going concern (continued) 
The Company has an option to redeem the Loan notes in April 2027 at their principal amount outstanding upon 
maturity of the Deemed loan. However, due to the nature of the Loan notes, the Company's ability to pay amounts due 
on the Loan notes is, in substance, limited to the application of the receipts from the Deemed loan under the terms of 
the priority of payments as set out in the terms and conditions of the Loan notes. 

It is the intention of the Directors of the Company to continue operations until such a time as the amounts due from 
the Deemed loan has been fully realised. Ultimately due to the nature of the Loan notes, any shortfall in the proceeds 
of the Deemed loan will be a risk to the holders of the Loan notes. If the proceeds from the Deemed loan are insufficient 
to pay amounts due to the note holders of the Loan notes, such amounts will cease to be due and payable by the 
Company. 
The Directors have considered a range of information relating to present and future conditions, including the current 
state of the statement of financial position, future projections of profitability, cash flows, capital resources and the 
longer-term strategy of the business. The cashflow forecasts prepared in support of the Going Concern Assessment 
included a base case scenario. The Directors also considered a reverse stress scenario, to identify events that could 
endanger the Company’s going concern status. 
The forecasts and projections show that the Company will be able to operate with adequate levels of both liquidity 
and capital in all stressed scenarios, and so the Directors believe that the Company has sufficient resources to continue 
its activities and meet its obligations for the period assessed. 

2.4 Interest income and expense 
Interest income on financial assets is classified as loans and receivables and interest expense on financial liabilities is 
determined using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over 
the expected life of the asset or liability. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future 
cash flows to the instrument’s initial carrying amount. In calculating the effective interest rate the Company estimates 
the cash flows considering all contracted terms but not future credit losses. 
Bank interest is classified as interest income. Interest is paid to Noteholders monthly during the period and is 
recognised on an effective interest rate basis. 

2.5 Taxation 
The tax expense for the period comprises current tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except that a change 
attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised 
directly in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 
The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 
(continued) 

2 Basis of preparation (continued) 

2.5 Taxation 
Under the powers conferred by the Finance Act 2005 (the "Act"), secondary legislation was enacted in 2006 which 
ensures that, subject to certain conditions being met and an election being made, for periods commencing on or after 
1 January 2007, corporation tax for a 'Securitisation Company' will be calculated by reference to the profit of the 
Securitisation Company required to be retained in accordance with the relevant capital market arrangement. The 
Directors are satisfied that this Company meets the definition of a 'Securitisation Company' as defined by both the Act 
and the subsequent secondary legislation and that no incremental unfunded tax liabilities will arise. 

2.6 Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash is represented by cash in hand, deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not 
more than 24 hours and cash restricted for use. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more 
than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with 
insignificant risk of change in value. Cash restricted for use comprise cash and cash equivalents which are not available 
for general use by the Company, including amount held in escrow, trust or other separate bank accounts. 

2.7 Trade & other payables 
Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are 
measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method. 

2.8 Trade & other receivables 
Short term debtors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial assets are measured initially at fair value, net 
of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

2.9 Financial instruments 
a) Deemed loan asset 
In relation to the mortgage loans transferred to the Company, derecognition is considered to be inappropriate for the 
transferor / originator’s own financial statements as the originator has retained significant risks and rewards of 
ownership of that financial asset. The Company’s financial statements are therefore prepared on the basis that the 
acquisitions of beneficial interests in mortgage loans are recognised as a collateralised loan (Deemed loan) to the 
Originator. 

 
The Deemed loan asset is a right to receive cashflows to meet cash outflows required on Loan notes, interest rate swap 
and admin/operating expenses. At inception, the Deemed loan asset is recorded at fair value which is the sum of the 
cash and other consideration paid to the Originator including the consideration for the off market interest rate swap 
transferred to the Company. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Deemed loan asset is recorded at amortised cost 
using the effective interest (EIR) method. Any difference between the fair value of mortgages and the Deemed loan 
asset at inception including the fair value of the interest rate swap are amortised using EIR method. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 
(continued) 

2 Basis of preparation (continued) 

2.9 Financial instruments 
a) Deemed loan asset 
Although a single net cash flow takes place on each settlement date, the investor report clearly identifies the individual 
components outlined above. Obligations under the Deemed loan asset fluctuate with interest rate changes due to a 
mismatch in the notional for interest rate swaps and floating Loan notes. As a result, the deemed loan asset is 
considered to be a hybrid (combined) instrument which contain non-derivative host contract and an embedded 
derivative. 
 
Therefore: 
o The host contract is a prepayable floating rate financial asset; and 
o There is a separated embedded derivative representing the mirror of the cash flows on the IRS. 
 
The embedded derivative and interest rate swaps are accounted at fair value. Any changes to fair value are recorded 
through the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

b) Impairment of financial assets 
The recoverability of the Deemed Loan is dependent on the collections from the underlying mortgage loans and credit 
enhancement available in the structure. The Deemed Loan is considered impaired when it is considered probable that 
the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due in accordance to the relevant contractual terms. 
The Company uses models and makes various assumptions to measure the impairment provision. There is estimation 
uncertainty in determining the assumptions used in these models, including assumptions that relate to key drivers of 
default rates, probability of cure and forced sales discount to be applied to the underlying mortgage loan collateral 
value. 
 
In the estimation of LGD, a number of estimated inputs are used such as cure rates (i.e. the probability of defaulted 
loans curing) and the valuation of the mortgage loan collateral reflecting the impact of changes in the House Price 
Indices, forced sale discounts and the time to sale. 
Sensitivity 
The Company sensitised the underlying mortgage loan on a loan loss provisioning model and note that no impairment 
provision is required on Deemed loan asset due to sufficient credit enhancement. 

c) Loan notes 
The Loan notes are classified as financial liabilities and are initially recognised at fair value at the date of the issuance 
of the liability net of transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
rate method. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 
(continued) 

2 Basis of preparation (continued) 

2.10 Deferred consideration 
The deferred sale consideration is recognised in line with FRS 102 and calculated as a percentage of carrying value. 
The receivable is settled by receipts from the acquirer of the loan assets over the term of the loans. The receivable 
does not bear interest, but is held at a discounted value. The deferred sale consideration is recognised as an asset held 
at fair value with changes going through the fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). 

2.11 Derivative financial instruments 
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to economically hedge the possible variance between the fixed 
and floating interest flows received from the underlying mortgage pool and the floating interest rate payable on the 
issued debt security Loan notes. Derivative financial instruments with external counterparties are principally valued 
by discounted cash flow models using yield curves that are based on observable market data or are based on valuations 
obtained from counterparties. The Company recognises any changes to fair value of derivatives through the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income. 

2.12 Servicing fees 
Fees incurred under loan servicing are reflected in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the period the servicing 
is carried out. 

2.13 Climate change 
Climate change is a global challenge and an emerging risk to businesses, people and the environment. Therefore, in 
preparing the financial statements, the Company has considered the impact of climate-related risks on its financial 
position and performance, including the impact on expected credit losses and redemption profiles included in EIR. 
While the effects of climate change represent a source of estimation uncertainty, the Company does not consider there 
to be a material impact on its judgements and estimates from the physical or transition risks in the short to medium 
term. 

3 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 
The preparation of financial statements requires the use of judgment, estimates and assumptions. Should different 
assumptions or estimates be applied, the resulting values may change, impacting the net assets and income of the 
Company. These estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The nature of significant estimates and 
judgements made are noted below. The judgements and assumptions around loan impairment provisions and effective 
interest rate are the most important in the portrayal of the Company’s financial condition and impact the results of 
current and future reporting periods. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the Period from 24 August 2023 to 31 December 2024 
(continued) 

3 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

3.1 Securitisation accounting 
In a securitisation transaction, the securitised loan, which in this case is the mortgage loans, may be recognised in the 
financial statements of the Seller, which in this case is UKMLL or the securitisation entity, in this case the Company. 
This depends on whether the sale of the securitised assets from the Seller to the securitisation entity meets the 
derecognition criteria of FRS 102. If the securitisation entity has the practical ability to sell the securitised assets in 
their entirety to an unrelated third party and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and without the imposition of 
additional restrictions on the transfer, the securitisation entity would control the loans and therefore would recognise 
on the Statement of Financial Position. In this case, the Company does not have the practical ability to sell the loans 
to an unrelated party. 
As a result, the Company does not control the mortgage loans, hence the underlying loans remain on the Statement 
of Financial Position of the Seller. Instead of recognising the mortgage loans, the Company recognises a 
collateralised ‘Deemed loan’ to the Seller to represent the Company’s acquisition of the beneficial interests in the 
mortgage loans. 

4 Employees 
The Company has no employees and services required are contracted from third parties. The directors received no 
remuneration from the Company in respect of qualifying services rendered during the period. 

5 Interest income and similar income 

 

For the period
24 August 2023 
to 31 December 

2024 
£ 

Interest income and similar income 23,576,565 
Bank Interest 638,478 
Interest receivable and similar income 24,215,043 
 
Interest income includes interest and fees due on the Deemed loan. 
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(continued) 

6 Interest expense and similar expenses 

 

For the period
24 August 2023 
to 31 December 

2024 
£ 

Interest payable and similar expense 22,526,826 
 22,526,826 

7 Other operating expenses 

 

For the period
24 August 2023 
to 31 December 

2024 
£ 

Servicer fees 674,423 
Trustee fees 53,147 
Other expenses 275,088 
 1,002,658 
 

 

For the period
24 August 2023 
to 31 December 

2024 
£ 

Fees payable to the Company's auditor and its associates for the audit of the Company's annual 
accounts (including expenses and excluding VAT) 46,101 
 
During the period the Company incurred fees of £18,180 to Law Debenture Corporate Services Limited. 
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8 Corporate tax expense 

 

For the period
24 August 2023 
to 31 December 

2024 
£ 

Corporation tax  
Current tax on profit for the period (325) 
Taxation on profit for the period (325) 
 
Factors affecting tax charge for the period  
The tax assessed for the period is the same as the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 25% 
as set out below:  
Profit on ordinary activities before tax 1,300 
Cash retained profit taxed in accordance with SI 2006/3296 (1,300) 
Tax charge at 25% (325) 
Total tax charge for the period (325) 

For UK corporation tax purposes, the Company has been considered as a Securitisation Company under the ‘Taxation 
of Securitisation Companies Regulations 2006 (SI 2006/3296)’. Therefore, the Company is not required to pay 
corporation tax on its accounting profit or loss. Instead, the Company is required to pay tax on its retained profits as 
specified in the documentation governing the transaction. Under the terms of the securitisation, the Company is 
permitted to retain £100 per month. 
From April 2024 the main rate of Corporation Tax changed to 25% for Companies with profits greater than £250,000. 

9 Cash and cash equivalents 

 

 
2024 

£ 
Cash and cash equivalents 10,304,931 
 
The fair value of cash and cash equivalents is the same as the book value due to the nature of the asset. 
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10  Deemed loan 

 

 
2024 

£ 
Deemed loan  217,330,692 
Embedded derivative 696,292 
Closing balance of Deemed loan asset 218,026,984 
White space 

Of which:  
Current 56,835,548 
Non current 161,191,436 
 
The Company purchased beneficial title to and interest in a mortgage portfolio, in order to provide funding by issuing 
residential mortgage backed securities (“Loan notes”). While the beneficial title to the mortgage portfolio is sold to 
Company pursuant a sale transaction, it did not meet the IAS 39 de-recognition criteria therefore the Seller/ Originator 
continue to record mortgage assets and the Company recorded a Deemed loan asset receivable from the 
Seller/Originator. 
As at 31 December 2024, the Company had financial assets exposed to credit risk with a total carrying amount of 
£228,361,804. No impairment provision made against the Deemed loan asset receivable as at 31 December 2024. 
Refer to Note 2.9.(b) for Company's impairment policy and refer to note 15 for credit risk assessment. 

11 Trade and other receivables 

 

 
2024 

£ 
Other receivables 42,542 
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(continued) 

12 Trade and other payables 

 

 
2024 

£ 
Other creditors 310,410 

13 Derivative financial instrument 

 

 
2024 

£ 
Derivatives  
Interest rate swaps  12,653 
White text 

Of which:  
Current 160,522 
Non current (173,175) 
 (12,653) 
 
This is a level 2 financial instrument. The notional amount of the swap at 31 December 2024 is £176,289,182. 
 
Derivatives are marked to market recorded at fair value through Profit or Loss. 

14 Loan notes 
To fund the purchase of the Deemed loan portfolio, the Company issued £305,999,000 floating rate Loan notes listed 
on the Irish Stock Exchange on 16 November 2023. The maturity dates of the Loan notes is November 2055 and they 
are presented as creditors falling due after one year from the Statement of Financial Position date. Total Loan notes 
outstanding at 31 December 2024 were £235,454,461. The movement is due to repayments on the Deemed loan 
portfolio and the application of the credit enhancement (see table below). 
During the period the Company made redemption and interest payments of £70,544,539 on the Loan notes. 
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14 Loan notes (continued) 
The table below shows a reconciliation of the cash movements of the Loan notes: 

 

 
2024 

£ 
Opening balance - 
Issued Loan notes during the period 305,999,000 
Redemptions and interest payments (70,544,539) 
Closing Loan notes balance 235,454,461 
Adjusted for:  
Reclassifications of Junior Loan notes to Deemed loan asset receivable (7,920,629) 
Unamortised discount on Loan notes issue 290,536 
Unamortised capitalised deal costs (4,579) 
Accrued interest 218,129 
 228,037,918 
Of which:  
Current 127,537,010 
Non-current 100,500,908 
 228,037,918 
 
The Loan notes are limited recourse obligation of the Company and hence only payable to the extent of funds received 
from the Deemed loan. Payment of interest and principal on Class A Loan notes rank senior to those payments relating 
to the other Loan notes. Once the Deemed loan has fully matured, the principal balance is repaid in accordance with 
the class of the Loan note. 
A summary of the Loan notes is outlined in the table below: 
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14 Loan notes (continued) 

Class of Loan notes issued ISIN 

Loans Issued  
16 November 

2023 
£ 

Repayments  
2024 

£ 

Closing balance 
2024 

£ 
Note Class A1 XS2706209140 213,748,000 (61,318,233) 152,429,767
Note Class A2 XS2713758329 11,250,000 (3,227,306) 8,022,694
Note Class B XS2706209736 18,749,000 - 18,749,000
Note Class C XS2706209819 16,499,000 - 16,499,000
Note Class D XS2706209900  13,499,000 - 13,499,000
Note Class E XS2706210239  5,999,000 - 5,999,000
Note Class F XS2706210312  4,499,000 - 4,499,000
Note Class G XS2706210585  8,249,000 - 8,249,000
Note Class H XS2706220972  7,508,000 - 7,508,000
Note Class X XS2706221863  5,999,000 (5,999,000) -
  305,999,000 (70,544,539) 235,454,461
 

15 Financial risk management 
The Company's exposure to risks on its financial instruments and the management of such risks are largely determined 
from the inception of the securitisation transaction. The Company's activities and the role of each party to the 
transaction are clearly defined and documented. Cash flow modelling, including multiple stress scenarios, is carried 
out as part of the structuring of the transaction, and is required by the rating agencies to establish appropriate rating 
levels for the Loan notes. Following initial set up, the Directors monitor the Company's performance, reviewing 
reports on the performance of the Deemed loan. Such review is designed to ensure that the terms of the transaction 
documentation have been met, that no unforeseen risks have arisen and that the Loan noteholders have been paid on 
a timely basis. 
Financial risks (including credit risk) of the Deemed loan asset are considered to be substantially the same as the risk 
related to mortgage loans and as such Directors consider it appropriate to disclose the risks associated with underlying 
mortgage loans. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss should the Company’s counterparties fail to fulfil their contractual 
obligations to the Company. The Company has mitigated the risk of financial loss by dealing only with creditworthy 
counterparties. The Company’s main activities during the current period comprised the origination of mortgage loans. 
The Company’s maximum exposures to credit risk were the amounts reported in the Statement of Financial Position. 
The principal external credit risk to the Company is that mortgage loan borrowers will not be able to meet their 
obligations as they fall due. The mortgage loans are secured on UK residential properties. 
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15 Financial risk management (continued) 

Maximum credit exposure 
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit 
risk at the reporting dates was as follows: 

 

As at 
31 Dec 24 

£ 
Carrying Value 

As at 
31 Dec 24 

£ 
Maximum 
Exposure 

Deemed loan 218,026,984 218,026,984 
Trade and other receivables 42,542 42,542 
Cash and cash equivalents 10,304,931 10,304,931 
Derivative financial instrument (12,653) (12,653) 
 228,361,804 228,361,804 
 
The cash at bank is held with Citibank N.A London Branch. Citibank N.A London Branch currently holds a Baa2 
credit rating by Moody's. The other debtors are made up of prepaid expenses. 

Credit quality of underlying mortgages 
The Deemed loan may become impaired in case of a significant deterioration in the performance of the mortgage loans 
as a result of economic conditions. If a borrower defaults on the loan agreement, the Company will receive asset 
realisation proceeds equivalent to the value of the asset at the time of sale. If it is difficult to find a purchaser for the 
assets, this may affect the value. 
The Directors estimate that the performance of the mortgage loans underlying the Deemed loan would have to 
deteriorate substantially from the level as at 31 December 2024 before the credit losses would exceed the amount of 
credit enhancement provided by the Seller. 
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Analysis of loans by payment due status 
The following table summarises the arrears position at the end of the period: 
 2024 2024 

 

Gross loans and 
advances 

£ 

Percentage of 
total 
% 

Arrears   
Not past due 211,061,780 93.5% 
>0 <1 month in arrears 3,811,023 1.7% 
=>1 <2 month in arrears 3,640,540 1.6% 
=>2 <3 month in arrears 1,623,338 0.7% 
=>3 <6 month in arrears 2,941,274 1.3% 
=>6 month in arrears 2,615,482 1.2% 
Total Gross Loans and advances 225,693,437 100.0% 
 

Collateral held as security for underlying mortgages 
All the mortgage loans are secured by a first charge over residential property in England and Wales. The following 
table provides an analysis of underlying mortgages by Loan to Value (LTV): 
 2024 

 

Gross loans and 
advances 

£ 

Percentage of 
total 
% 

Indexed Loan to Value   
0% - 50% 74,842,100 33.1% 
50% - 60% 47,295,531 21.0% 
60% - 75% 63,580,826 28.2% 
75% + 39,974,980 17.7% 
Total Gross Loans and advances 225,693,437 100.0% 
 
The LTV is indexed using the Land Registry House Price Index (“HPI”) close to period end. 
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15 Financial risk management (continued) 

Concentration of exposure 
Credit concentration risk arises where any single exposure, or group of exposures based on common risk 
characteristics, has the potential to produce sufficiently large losses such that it threatens the Company’s ability to 
maintain its core operations. Exposure to groups of loans that share the same characteristics is reduced through the 
underwriting process. The Company’s management of concentration risk includes monitoring the following ratios: 

 

As at 
31 Dec 24 

£ 
Maximum percentage of mortgage loan portfolio balance in Greater London and South East 
England 32% 

Percentage of mortgage loan portfolio balance – self employed 19% 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of being unable to fulfil current or future payment obligations in full on the due 
date. 
The Company's assets are financed primarily by the issuance of the Loan notes. The financing policy substantially 
reduces the Company's liquidity risk by matching the payment profile of the Company's funding to the payment profile 
of the assets being funded. 
Due to the limited recourse obligations of the Company in respect of the Loan notes, the Company is only obliged to 
make payments of interest and principal on the Loan notes to the extent that payments are received from the Deemed 
loan or from any security over the underlying loans being realised. In the event that the Company has insufficient 
funds available to pay interest and/or principal on the Loan notes the ultimate Loan note holders will incur a loss of 
interest and/or principal which would otherwise be due. 
If not otherwise repaid, the Loan notes will follow the profile of the Deemed loan and will therefore be repaid at their 
principal amount outstanding on the final interest payment date in November 2055. 
The Company has additional credit enhancement in the form of a reserve fund to ensure the Company is able to meet 
its obligations as they fall due. 
The following tables set out the remaining contractual maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities by type. 
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2024 

Carrying 
amount 

£ 

Gross cash 
flows 

£ 
Within 1 year 

£ 

Greater than 1 
year but within 

5 years 
£ 

After 5 years 
£ 

Loan notes 228,037,918 300,450,844 70,656,702 149,068,070 80,726,072 
Trade and other payables 310,410 310,410 310,410 - - 
Total non-derivative financial 
instruments 228,348,328 300,761,254 70,967,112 149,068,070 180,726,072 
White text header 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk exists where assets and liabilities have interest rates set under a different basis or which reset at 
different times. There is then possibility that changes in interest rates will result in higher financing costs or reduced 
income from the Company’s interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. 
The Company minimises its exposures to interest rate risk by ensuring that the interest rate characteristics of its assets 
and liabilities are similar. The Company has a portfolio of fixed interest rate mortgage loans. Interact rate risk on fixed 
mortgages is managed on continuous basis through the use of interest rate swaps. 

 
2024 

% 
Fixed rate loans 69 
Variable rate loans 31 
 
Fair value of interest rate swap 
At the period end the Company has an interest rate swap contracts with fair value of £12,653 to hedge the risk of fixed 
interest rates on the Loan notes. The fair values of such interest rate cap contracts are calculated by discounting future 
cash flows using appropriate and observable market data. Financial instruments that are measured in the Statement of 
Financial Position at fair value are required to be put into a fair value measurement hierarchy based on fair value 
measurement as detailed below: 
Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices). 
Level 3 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market date (that is, unobservable inputs). If 
one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. 
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15 Financial risk management (continued) 
The only financial instruments included in the Company’s Statement of Financial Position that are measured at fair 
value are derivative transactions. As the fair value of such derivatives is calculated by discounting future cashflows 
using appropriate and observable market data, these fall within level 2 of the hierarchy, being an interest rate cap. The 
fair values together with the carrying amounts shown in the Statement of Financial Position of the financial assets and 
financial liabilities are as follows: 

As at 31 Dec 2024 

Carrying 
amount 

£ 

Total fair 
value 

£ 

Quoted 
market price 

Level 1 
£ 

Using 
observable 

inputs 
Level 2 

£ 

With 
significant 

unobservable 
inputs 
Level 3 

£ 
Deemed loan 218,026,984 233,271,182 - - 233,271,182 
Cash and cash equivalents 10,304,931 10,304,931 10,304,931 - - 
Trade and other receivables 42,542 42,542 - - 42,542 
      
 228,374,457 243,618,655 10,304,931 - 233,313,724 
Derivative financial liabilities 12,653 12,653 - 12,653 - 
Loan notes 228,037,918 228,037,918 - - 228,037,918 
Trade and other payables 310,410 310,410 - - 310,410 
 228,360,981 228,360,981 - 12,653 228,348,328 
 
 

Fair value estimation techniques 
Fair values in the table above are estimated using the valuation techniques below. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
This is considered to be a close approximation to fair value. 

Deemed loan 
This represents secured mortgage lending to customers. The fair value of fixed rate mortgages has been estimated by 
discounting future cash flows at current market rates of interest. Future cash flows include the impact of future credit 
losses. 

Trade and other receivables 
These are short term in nature so fair value is equal to the carrying value. 

Trade and other payables 
These are short term in nature so fair value is equal to the carrying value. 
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Loan notes 
The fair value of mortgage backed Loan notes are not considered to be different to carrying value. The fair value is 
derived from inputs which are not quoted in active markets, hence classified as level 3. 

Derivative assets 
The valuation is calculated by discounting future cashflows using appropriate and observable market data. 

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 

Change in interest rate 
 

2024 
-0.50% 

£ 

2024 
+0.50% 

£ 
(Reduction)/Increase to interest income (971,318) 971,318 
Reduction/(Increase) to interest expense 992,395 (992,395) 
 
  
The capital managed by the Company comprises of ordinary shares outstanding and the Loan notes issued and 
outstanding as at period end. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 
The Company manages its capital to ensure that it is able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return 
to noteholders through the optimisation of debt and equity balances. 
 

16 Called up share capital 

 

 
2024 

£ 
Called up, allotted and issued Ordinary shares of £1 each: 49,999 - quarter paid  12,500 
1 ordinary share of £1: fully paid 1 
 12,501 
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16 Called up share capital (continued) 
The 49,999 ordinary shares of £1 each were issued on 24 August 2023. 
Castell 2023-2 Holdings Limited is the sole member of the Company. All authorised shares have been issued at par, 
1 share was issued on incorporation and 49,999 partly paid shares were issued. 

17 Related party transactions 
Law Debenture Corporate Services Limited entered into an agreement with the Company to provide certain corporate 
administrative services, bookkeeping and accounting services to the Company. Law Debenture Corporate Services 
Limited also acted as Company Secretary. During the period the Company incurred fees of £18,180 from Law 
Debenture Corporate Services Limited. There were no fees paid to Directors by the administrator as a Directors’ fee. 
The Deemed loan asset balance of £218,026,984 is due from UKMLL (UK Mortgage Lending Limited) at 31 
December 2024. Of the associated Deemed loan interest income in 2024, £23,576,565 is attributable to UKMLL. 
Pepper Advantage Limited, a Company under common control, acts as servicer for the receivable portfolio for the 
Company and received £674,423 net of VAT during the period. 

18 Contingent liabilities and commitments 
There were no contingent liabilities or commitments as at 31 December 2024. Contingent liabilities are assessed 
continually to determine whether transfers of economic benefits have become probable. Where future transfers of 
economic benefits charge from previously disclosed contingent liabilities, provisions are recognised in the period in 
which the changes in probability occur. 

19 Ultimate parent undertaking 
The entire Called up share capital of the Company is held by Castell 2023-2 Holdings Limited ("Holdings"), a 
Company incorporated in the United Kingdom and registered in England and Wales. The entire share capital of 
Holdings is held on a discretionary trust basis under a share trust deed by the legal parent Company, Law Debenture 
Corporate Services Limited, a Company incorporated in the United Kingdom and registered in England and Wales. 
The registered address of Law Debenture Corporate Services Limited is 8th Floor, 100 Bishopsgate, London, EC2N 
4AG. 
 
Pepper Global TopCo Limited ("Topco") is the ultimate parent Company of the Company and is the largest group into 
which the Company was consolidated for the period ended 31 December 2024. Copies can be obtained from the 
registered office address 22 Grenville Street, St Helier, Jersey, JE4 8PX. The smallest group into which the Company 
is consolidated for the period ended 31 December 2024 is Pepper Money Group Limited, a Company registered in the 
United Kingdom. Copies can be obtained from its registered address Carrington House, Regent Street, London, W1B 
5SE. 
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20 Post balance sheet events 
There have been no post balance sheet events to note.  


